—   —   —   —

Net current assets  —   —   —   —

Total assets less current liabilities  445   —   (1,835)  (1,390)

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other debts  —   —   —   —
Interest bearing loans from

 non-controlling shareholders  —   —   —   —
Deferred tax liabilities  —   —   —   —
Pension obligations —   —   —   —
Other non-current liabilities  —   —   —   —

  —   —   —   —

Net assets 445   —   (1,835)  (1,390)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital  —   —   —   —
Perpetual capital securities —   —   —   —
Reserves  408   —   (1,835)  (1,427)

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds

 and perpetual capital securities  408   —   (1,835)  (1,427)
Non-controlling interests 37   —   —   37

Total equity 445   —   (1,835)  (1,390)

Hutchison Whampoa Limited138

Notes to the Accounts

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2009

 Changes in accounting policies

 As previously Classifi cation Oil and gas
 reported of leases of land properties As restated

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

Company and subsidiary companies:

 Revenue 208,808 — — 208,808

 Cost of inventories sold (74,275) — — (74,275)

 Staff costs (28,309) — — (28,309)

 Telecommunications customer acquisition costs (16,544) — — (16,544)

 Depreciation and amortisation (16,258) — — (16,258)

 Other operating expenses (60,769) — — (60,769)

 Change in fair value of investment properties 1,117 — — 1,117

 Profi t on disposal of investments and others 12,472 — — 12,472

Share of profi ts less losses after tax of:

 Associated companies 5,927 — (537) 5,390

 Jointly controlled entities 3,677 — — 3,677

 35,846 — (537) 35,309

Interest and other fi nance costs (9,613) — — (9,613)

Profi t before tax 26,233 — (537) 25,696

Current tax charge (4,588) — — (4,588)

Deferred tax credit 92 — — 92

Profi t after tax 21,737 — (537) 21,200

Allocated as : Profi t attributable to

  non-controlling interests (7,569) — — (7,569)

 Profi t attributable to

  shareholders of the Company 14,168 — (537) 13,631

Earnings per share for profi t attributable

 to shareholders of the Company HK$ 3.32 — (HK$ 0.12) HK$ 3.20

2010 Annual Report 139

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(iv) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009

 Changes in accounting policies

 As previously Classifi cation Oil and gas
 reported of leases of land properties As restated

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 171,399 4,793 — 176,192
Investment properties 42,323 — — 42,323
Leasehold land 33,984 (4,793) — 29,191
Telecommunications licences 70,750 — — 70,750
Goodwill 28,858 — — 28,858
Brand names and other rights 7,351 — — 7,351
Associated companies 84,748 — (1,032) 83,716
Interests in joint ventures 51,568 — — 51,568
Deferred tax assets 14,657 — — 14,657
Other non-current assets 5,286 — — 5,286
Liquid funds and other listed investments 23,213 — — 23,213

 534,137 — (1,032) 533,105

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 92,521 — — 92,521
Trade and other receivables 48,146 — — 48,146
Inventories 16,593 — — 16,593

 157,260 — — 157,260
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 73,029 — — 73,029
Bank and other debts 17,589 — — 17,589
Current tax liabilities 3,249 — — 3,249

 93,867 — — 93,867

Net current assets 63,393 — — 63,393

Total assets less current liabilities 597,530 — (1,032) 596,498

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other debts 242,851 — — 242,851
Interest bearing loans from
 non-controlling shareholders 13,424 — — 13,424
Deferred tax liabilities 13,355 — — 13,355
Pension obligations 2,436 — — 2,436
Other non-current liabilities 4,520 — — 4,520

 276,586 — — 276,586

Net assets 320,944 — (1,032) 319,912

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 1,066 — — 1,066
Reserves 282,465 — (1,032) 281,433

Total shareholders’ funds 283,531 — (1,032) 282,499
Non-controlling interests 37,413 — — 37,413

Total equity 320,944 — (1,032) 319,912

Hutchison Whampoa Limited140

Notes to the Accounts

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(v) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008

 Changes in accounting policies

 As previously Classifi cation Oil and gas
 reported of leases of land properties As restated

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

Company and subsidiary companies:

 Revenue 235,478 — — 235,478

 Cost of inventories sold (77,172) — — (77,172)

 Staff costs (31,929) — — (31,929)

 Telecommunications customer
  acquisition costs (22,926) — — (22,926)

 Depreciation and amortisation (24,876) — — (24,876)

 Other operating expenses (66,001) — — (66,001)

 Change in fair value of investment properties 672 — — 672

 Profi t on disposal of investments and others 3,458 — — 3,458

Share of profi ts less losses after tax of:

 Associated companies before profi t on
  disposal of investments and others 12,522 — (232) 12,290

 Jointly controlled entities 5,286 — — 5,286

 Associated company’s profi t on disposal
  of an investment and others 3,122 — — 3,122

 37,634 — (232) 37,402

Interest and other fi nance costs (17,286) — — (17,286)

Profi t before tax 20,348 — (232) 20,116

Current tax charge (3,443) — — (3,443)

Deferred tax credit 2,576 — — 2,576

Profi t after tax 19,481 — (232) 19,249

Allocated as : Profi t attributable to

  non-controlling interests (6,800) — — (6,800)

 Profi t attributable to

  shareholders of the Company 12,681 — (232) 12,449

Earnings per share for profi t attributable

 to shareholders of the Company HK$ 2.97 — (HK$ 0.05) HK$ 2.92

2010 Annual Report 141

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(vi) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2009

 Changes in accounting policies

 As previously Classifi cation Oil and gas
 reported of leases of land properties As restated

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 173,246 4,897 — 178,143
Investment properties 41,282 — — 41,282
Leasehold land 34,745 (4,897) — 29,848
Telecommunications licences 72,175 — — 72,175
Goodwill 30,436 — — 30,436
Brand names and other rights 10,486 — — 10,486
Associated companies 76,478 — (433) 76,045
Interests in joint ventures 45,865 — — 45,865
Deferred tax assets 13,248 — — 13,248
Other non-current assets 8,904 — — 8,904
Liquid funds and other listed investments 30,735 — — 30,735

 537,600 — (433) 537,167

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 57,286 — — 57,286
Trade and other receivables 54,767 — — 54,767
Inventories 18,528 — — 18,528

 130,581 — — 130,581
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 82,599 — — 82,599
Bank and other debts 23,945 — — 23,945
Current tax liabilities 1,274 — — 1,274

 107,818 — — 107,818

Net current assets 22,763 — — 22,763

Total assets less current liabilities 560,363 — (433) 559,930

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other debts 234,141 — — 234,141
Interest bearing loans from
 non-controlling shareholders 13,348 — — 13,348
Deferred tax liabilities 13,616 — — 13,616
Pension obligations 2,541 — — 2,541
Other non-current liabilities 4,586 — — 4,586

 268,232 — — 268,232

Net assets 292,131 — (433) 291,698

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 1,066 — — 1,066
Reserves 259,253 — (433) 258,820

Total shareholders’ funds 260,319 — (433) 259,886
Non-controlling interests 31,812 — — 31,812

Total equity 292,131 — (433) 291,698

Hutchison Whampoa Limited142

Notes to the Accounts

2 Signifi cant accounting policies

(a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated accounts of the Group include the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2010 of the Company and of all its direct and

indirect subsidiary companies and also incorporate the Group’s interest in associated companies and jointly controlled entities on the basis set

out in notes 2(c) and 2(d) below. Results of subsidiary and associated companies and jointly controlled entities acquired or disposed of during

the year are included as from their effective dates of acquisition to 31 December 2010 or up to the dates of disposal as the case may be. The